03-1295-CD
GRAMPTAN HARDWARE, TNC. vs. RONALD ALLEN, etal



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC.

Plaintiff
NO.-: 031 2G5-C D
Vs
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,
his wife, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you
must take action within twenty (20) days after this claim and
notice are served by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Court of Common Ple of Clearfield County
Clearfield{¢ounty Courthouse
Clearfield, Pehmsylvania 16830
Telephone 14) 765-2641

« M @éﬁl

G ampian Hardware, nc.

FILED P sto ce Box 124,

rampian, Pennsylvania 16838
Telephone: 814-236-2670

SEP 022003

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC.

Plaintiff
NO.:
Vs
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,
his wife, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES THE PLAINTIFF, GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC., upon

a cause of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, Grampian Hardware, Inc., is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its corporate address at
Post Office Box 124, Grampian, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendants, Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen, his
wife, are adult individuals with their mailing address at
RR2, Box 387, Woodland, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

COUNT I
3. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though fully
set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 2 of Plaintiff's
Complaint.
4. On May 28, 2002, Defendant(s), and each of themn,
purchased one washer and dryer, for the sum of Seven Hundred

Forty-Two ($742.00) Dollars, from Grampian Hardware, Inc.



A copy of the Sales Invoice for the aforesaid purchase is
attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A," and made a part hereof.

5. On June 6, 2002, Defendant(s), and each of them,
purchased one color television, for the sum of One
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and Thirty Cents
($1,472.30), Grampian Hardware, Inc. A copy of the Sales
Invoice for the aforesaid purchase is attached hereto, marked
Exhibit "B," and made a part hereof.

6. On July 25, 2002, Defendant(s), and each of themn,
purchased on refrigerator, for the sum of Two Thousand Six
Hundred Seven Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($2,607.59) from
Grampian Hardware, Inc. A copy of the Sales Invoice for the
aforesaid purchase is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "C,"
and made a part hereof.

7. Defendants made one payment toward the aforesaid
purchases on May 28, 2002 in the amount of Fifty ($50.00)
Dollars, one payment on June 6, 2002 in the amount of Three
Hundred ($300.00) Dollars and one payment on November 4, 2002
in the amount of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars.

8. As stipulated on Plaintiff's invoice, interest was
charged at the rate of 1.5% per month and the total interest
due and owing is Four Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and Forty-
Eight Cents ($491.48).

9. Defendant(s), and each of them, owe Plaintiff the
total sum of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars

and Thirty-Seven Cents ($4,863.3



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable
Court award judgment in its favor, and against Defendant's,
and each of them, in the amount of Four Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents
($4,863.37, costs of suit.

COUNT II

10. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though
fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 9 of
Plaintiff's Complaint.

11. Because Defendants did not have the required down
payment when it purchased merchandise from Grampian Hardware,
Inc., they offered to transfer one used trailer for a credit
of Nine Hundred ($900.00) Dollars. A credit for said trailer
was given to Defendants on Exhibit "C."

12. Plaintiff took possession of the trailer.

13. After Plaintiff had possession of the trailer, it
learned that Defendants left some personal property inside
and Plaintiff locked the trailer to protect Defendant's
property.

14. After Plaintiff had possession of the trailer, it
learned that Defendants did not have title to the trailer and
if they did have title, they failed to transfer same to
Plaintiff.

15. Plaintiff was advised by other persons that

Defendants were in possession of the trailer illegally.



16. Plaintiff cannot obtain title to the trailer or use
the trailer and Plaintiff advised Defendants to remove the
trailer from its property but Defendants have failed and
refused to do so.

17. Plaintiff advised Defendants that it would charge
them $8.00 per day storage but Defendants continually
reassured Plaintiff that they could produce a title to the
trailer.

18. Plaintiff is due Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty
($2,920.00) Dollars for 365 days at Eight ($8.00) Dollars per
day for storage costs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable
Court award judgment in its favor, and against Defendant's,
and each of them, in the amount of Two Thousand Nine-Hundred
Twenty ($2,920.00) Dollars, plus costs of suit.

COUNT III

19. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though
fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 18 of
Plaintiff's Complaint.

20. Defendant(s), and each of them, knew or should have
known when they released the trailer to Plaintiff that it was
not their property and that Plaintiff could never obtain a
title to the trailer so that it could be used on the highway.

21. Defendant(s) intentionally, willfully and
maliciously turned over stolen property in order to obtain

new merchandise from Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this
Honorable Court (i) award judgment in its favor, and against
Defendants, in the amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty
($2,920.00) Dollars and (ii) issue an Order to Defendant to
remove the trailer the Grampian Hardware, Inc. property
within thirty (30) days.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable
Court award judgment in its favor, and against Defendant's,
and each of them, in the amount of Seven Thousand Seven
Hundred Eight-Three Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents

($7,783.37), plus costs offlsuit.

cy /Best
ram n Hardware, Inc.

Post Office Box 124,
Grampian, Pennsylvania 16838
Telephone: 814-236-2670
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

I, STACY BEST, Account Manager for Grampian Hardware,
Inc., being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

belief.

Sworn to and subscribed |

before me this ﬁr\d day |

of :syyh&ﬂbgr, 2003. |
Jues, M:géﬁ‘

NOTARY PUBLIC Y T
WILUAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC.

Plaintiff
NO.:
VS
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,
his wife, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, STACY BEST, hereby certify that a true and correct
copy of the foregoing COMPLAINT was deposited in the United

States mail, postage prepaid, on September 3, 2003, addressed

to the following:

Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen
RR2, Box 387
Woodland, Pennsylvania 16881

Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen
RR2, Box 167
Frenchville, Pennsylvania 16881

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Covalecchi & Covalecchi

221 East Market Street

P. 0. Box}131

Clearfiefld, Pennsylvania 16830

tacy Best
GrampiafiHardware, Inc.
Post Office Box 124,

Grampian, Pennsylvania 16838
Telephone: 814-236-2670







"~ + InThe Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

" GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC. Sheriff Docket # 14530
VS. 03-1295-CD
ALLEN, RONALD and CHERYL
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 12, 2003 AT 11:21 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CHERYL
ALLEN, DEENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RR#2 BOX 176, FRENCHVILLE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO CHERYL ALLEN A TRUE AND ATTESTED

COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING.

Return Costs

Cost Description
38.49 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: PLFF CK# 11502

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: PLFF CK# 11503

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

4 AT

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
15! Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearlield, PA

FILED

0CT 08 2003 é

6/3 e (=
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC.
Plaintiff
NO-: DA-12G5-CD
VS
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,
his wife, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you
must take action within twenty (20) days after this claim and
notice are served by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

Court Administrator
Court of Common Ple of Clearfield County
Clearfield{ @ounty Courthouse
Clearfield, Pehmsylvania 16830
Telephone 14) 765-2641

ov:_ (A M /éed

I'hereby certify this to be a true Gyampi Hardware, Inc
and attested copy of the original Pobst O ce Box 124,
statement filed in this case. rampian , Pennsylvania 16838
Telephone: 814-236-2670
SEP 02 2003

Attest. lowe_ad.
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC.

Plaintiff
NO.:
Vs
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,
his wife, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES THE PLAINTIFF, GRAMPIAN HARDWARE, INC., upon

a cause of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, Grampian Hardware, Inc., 1is a
Pennsylvania corporation with its corporate address at
Post Office Box 124, Grampian, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendants, Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen, his
wife, are adult individuals with their mailing address at
RR2, Box 387, Woodland, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

COUNT I
3. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though fully
set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 2 of Plaintiff's
Complaint.
4. On May 28, 2002, Defendant(s), and each of then,
purchased one washer and dryer, for the sum of Seven Hundred

Forty-Two ($742.00) Dollars, from Grampian Hardware, Inc.



A copy of the Sales Invoice for the aforesaid purchase is
attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A," and made a part hereof.

5. On June 6, 2002, Defendant(s), and each of them,
purchased one color television, for the sum of One |
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and Thirty Cents
($1,472.30), Grampian Hardware, Inc. A copy of the Sales
Invoice for the aforesaid purchase is attached heréto, marked
Exhibit "B," and made a part hereof.

6. On July 25, 2002, Defendant(s),aand each of them,
purchased on refrigerator, for the sum of Two Thousand Six
Hundred Seven Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($2,607.59) from
Grampian Hardware, Inc. A copy of the Sales Invoice for the
aforesaid purchase is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "c,"
and made a part hereof.

7. Defendants made one payment toward the aforesaid
purchases on May 28, 2002 in the amount of Fifty ($50.00)
Dollars, one payment on June 6, 2002 in the amount of Three
Hundred ($300.00) Dollars and one payment on November 4, 2002
in the amount of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars.

8. As stipulated on Plaintiff's invoice, interest was
charged at the rate of 1.5% per month and the total interest
due and owing is Four Hundred Ninety-One Dollars and Forty-
Eight Cents ($491.48).

9. Defendant(s), and each of them, owe Plaintiff the
total sum of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars

and Thirty-Seven Cents ($4,863.3



QHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable
Court award judgment in its favor, and against Defendant's,
and each of them, in the amount of Four Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty-Three Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents
($4,863.37, costs of suit.

COUNT II

10. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though
fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 9 of
Plaintiff's Complaint.

11. Because Defendants did not have the required down
payment when it purchased merchandise from Grampian Hardware,
Inc.,.they offered to transfer one used trailer for a credit
of Nine Hundred ($900.00) Dollars. A credit for said trailer
was given to Defendants on Exhibit "cC."

12. Plaintiff took possession of the trailer.

13. After Plaintiff had possession of the trailer, it
learned that Defendants left some personal property inside
and Plaintiff locked the trailer to protect Defendant's
property.

14. After Plaintiff had possession of the trailer, it
learned that Defendants did not have title to the trailer and
if they did have title, they failed to transfer same to
Plaintiff.

15. Plaintiff was advised by other persons that

Defendants were in possession of the trailer illegally.



16. Plaintiff cannot obtain title to the trailer or use
the trailer and Plaintiff advised Defendants to remove the
trailer from its property but Defendants have failed and
refused to do so.

17. Plaintiff advised Defendants that it would charge
them $8.00 per day storage but Defendants continually
reassured Plaintiff that they could produce a title to the
trailer.

18. Plaintiff is due Two Thousand ﬁlhe Hundred Twenty
($2,920.00) Dollars for 365 days at Eight ($8.00) Dollars per
day for storage costs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable
Court award judgment in its favor, and against Defendant's,
and each of them, in the amount of Two Thousand Nine-Hundred
Twenty ($2,920.00) Dollars, plus costs of suit.

COUNT III

19. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as though
fully set forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through 18 of
Plaintiff's Complaint.

20. Defendant (s), and each of them, knew or should have
known when they released the trailer to Plaintiff that it was
not their property and that Plaintiff could never obtain a
title to the trailer so that it could be used on the highway.

21. Defendant(s) intentionally, willfully and
maliciously turned over stolen property in order to obtain

new merchandise from Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this

Honorable Court (i) award judgment in its favor, and against

Defendants, in the amount of Two Thousand Nine
($2,920.00) Dollars and (ii) issue an Order to
remove the trailer the Grampian Hardware, Inc.
within thirty (30) days.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests

Court award judgment in its favor, and against

&

Hundred Twenty
Defendant to

property

this Honorable

Defendant's,

and each of them, in the amount of Seven Thousand Seven

Hundred Eight-Three Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents

($7,783.37), plus costs off)suit.

N

cy /Best
ram n Hardware, Inc.
Post Office Box 124,

Grampian, Pennsylvania

Telephone: 814-236-2670

16838
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
S5:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

I, STACY BEST, Account Manager for Grampian Hardware,
Inc., being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that the facts set forth in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

belief.

Sworn to and subscribed |

: rd
before me this & day |

of ip*-lﬁm Dec, 2003. |

@NLLM«@ : ‘ﬂcn\TM &d\ -

NOTARY PUBLI STAGY BE
WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GRAMPIAN HARDWARE,

Vs

RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN,

his wife,

Defendants

INC.
Plaintiff

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO.:

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, STACY BEST, hereby certify that a true and correct

copy of the foregoing COMPLAINT was deposited in the United

States mail, postage prepaid, on September 3, 2003, addressed

to the following:

Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen
RR2, Box 387
Woodland, Pennsylvania 16881

Ronald Allen and Cheryl Allen
RR2, Box 167
Frenchville, Pennsylvania 16881

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Covalecchi & Covalecchi

221 East Market Street

P. 0. Box| 131

Clearfiefld, Pennsylvania 16830

AR Mﬁa%-

tacy Best
Grampian/Hardware, Inc.
"Post Office Box 124,
Grampian, Pennsylvania 16838
Telephone: 814-236-2670




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-01295-CD

Grampian Hardware, Inc.

o FILED

\ NO
Ronald Allen ﬁv v 05 2007
Cheryl Allen William A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Dear Grampian Hardware:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,
./
[ . /"'.v'e';f’/f Y
o S‘Lf’ R /‘i»"'»’»*i*é’]v/“’??"
'/_;‘_’_‘_ ’, PR S e

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-01295-CD
Grampian Hardware, Inc.
Vs.

Ronald Allen
Cheryl Allen

Dear Ronald Allen:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

o
g, A
y - : S A e,
Vf{{sz-yf,at; i

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-01295-CD

Grampian Hardware, Inc.

Vs.

Ronald Allen
Cheryl Allen

Dear Cheryl Allen:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,
/ )
p .[!/ . . / _ b‘ l”_ ﬁ/:_z/;/ N

v

J

| f)aniél J. NeIS(_)ri'
Court Administrator
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-01295-CD

Grampian Hardware, Inc.
Vs.

Ronald Allen
Cheryl Allen

Dear Ronald Allen:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

/j . ./2 _J”’ // -
&{ﬁ?eu:;/. - CO:—'R:'
Da—ﬁlél—J. Nelson -
Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-01295-CD
Grampian Hardware, Inc.
Vs.

Ronald Allen
Cheryl Allen

Dear Cheryl Allen:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,
/. g .
A R

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GRAMPIAN HARDWARE
Plaintiff
VS.
RONALD ALLEN and CHERYL ALLEN
Defendants
ORDER

NO. 2003-1295-CD

NOW, this 28t day of February, 2013, upon the Court’s review of the record, with

the Court noting from the docket there has been no activity in the case since October 8,

2008, and that a Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case had been mailed to the

parties November 5, 2007 with no response having been received, pursuant to the

provisions of Rule of Judicial Administration 1901 the case is hereby DISMISSED for

inactivity. The Prothonotary shall code the case in Full Court as Z-1901A.

BY THE COURT,

Président Judge

6)

FREDRIC ]. AMMERMAN

®

Williarm A, Shaw

q §.30em
:’_.J‘.

Srpthonotary'C.erk of Courts




